TAB 1 – Title Page

BID PACKAGE CITY OF CORAL GABLES



Waterway Bank Stabilization | IFB No. 2022-019 October 28, 2022 | ENCO, LLC



ENCO, LLC 5411 SW 25th Ct Pembroke Park, FL 33023 (954) 342-2466 Wilson Sanchez wsanchez@encollc.com

BUILDING FLORIDA



TAB 2 – Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1 ad 1	
Title Page	<u>2</u>
Table of Contents	<u>4</u>
Tab 3 Bidder's Acknowledgment form.	<u>6</u>
Tab 4 Solicitation Submission Checklist	8
Tab 5	<u> </u>
Minimum Qualification Requirements	<u>11</u>
Tab 6 City of Coral Gables Contracts	<u>13</u>
Tab 7 Business Experience and References	<u>15</u>
Tab 8 Licenses	<u>18</u>
Tab 9 Bid Pricing Form	<u>20</u>
Tab 10 IFB Response Forms.	<u>21</u>
(i) Bid Bond	<u>22</u>
(ii) Bidder's Affidavit - Along with Schedules Athrough M	<u>25</u>
A - Certificate of Bidder	<mark>27</mark>
B - Non Collusion Affidavit	
C - Drug Free Statement	<u>28</u>
D - Bidders Qualification Statement	<u>29</u>
E - Code of Ethics, Conflict of Interest, Cone of Silence	<u>30</u>
F - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)	<u>30</u>
G - Public Entity Crimes	<u>30</u>
H - Acknowledgment of Addenda	<u>32</u>
I - Appendix A, C.F.R. Part 18 – Certification Regarding Lobbying	<u>33</u>
J - Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion	
K - Federal Grant Funding Special Proposal Conditions	
L – Work Hours & Safety Certification	
M – Safety Accident Prevention	
(iii) Employer E-Verify Affidavit	
(iv) Lobbyist Registration Form	<u>.43</u>
Tab 11	
Resumes and Equipment Resources.	<u>46</u>
Tab 12 Minority Contification	
Minority Certification	<u>5/</u>
Tab 13	

TAB 3 – Bidder Acknowledge Form

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL

2800 SW 72nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 Finance Department / Procurement Division Tel: 305-460-5102/ Fax: 305-261-1601

BIDDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IFB NUMBER AND TITLE: IFB 2022-019	Bids must be received prior to 2:00 p.m., 0n
Waterway Bank Stabilization	October 21, 2022, and may not be withdrawn for a period of up to 90 calendar
A cone of silence is in effect with respect to this IFB. The Cone of Silence prohibits certain communication between potential vendors and	days after bid opening. Bids received after the specified date and time will not be accepted.
the City. For further information, please refer to the City Code Section 2-1027 of the City of Coral Gables Procurement Code.	Contact: Andrea Chung Title: Procurement Specialist Telephone:305-441-5745 Facsimile: 305-261-1601 Email: achung2@coralgables.com / contracts@coralgables.com

THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED ALONG WITH THE COMPLETE BID PRIOR TO THE DATE AND THE TIME OF BID OPENING.

Bidder Name: ENCO, LLC	FEIN or SS Number: 01-0632027
Complete Mailing Address:	Telephone No ₉₅₄₋₃₄₂₋₂₄₆₆
5411 SW 25TH CT,PEMBROKE PARK FL 33023	Cellular No. 954-445-0579
Indicate type of organization below:	Fax No.:
Corporation: X Partnership: Individual:	954-920-9040
Other:	
Bid Bond / Security Bond5%	Email: WSANCHEZ@ENCOLLC.COM

ATTENTION: FAILURE TO SIGN (<u>PREFERABLY IN BLUE INK</u>) OR COMPLETE ALL IFB SUBMITTAL FORMS, INSURANCE, ADDENDUM(S) ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ALL PAGES OF THE IFB DOCUMENT MAY RENDER YOUR IFB NON-RESPONSIVE.

THE BIDDER CERTIFIES THAT THIS BID IS BASED UPON ALL CONDITIONS AS LISTED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS AND THAT THE BIDDER HAS MADE NO CHANGES IN THE BID DOCUMENT AS RECEIVED. THE BIDDER FURTHER AGREES, IF THE BID IS ACCEPTED, THE BIDDER WILL EXECUTE AN APPROPRIATE AGREEMENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF ESTABLISHING A FORMAL CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE BIDDER AND THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FOR THE PERFORMANCE OF ALL REQUIREMENTS TO WHICH THIS BID PERTAINS. FURTHER, BY CHECKING THE AGREE BOX LISTED BELOW AND BY SIGNING BELOW PREFERABLY IN BLUE INK ALL IFB PAGES ARE ACKNOWLEDGED AND ACCEPTED, AS WELL AS, ANY SPECIAL INSTRUCTION SHEET(S), IF APPLICABLE. I AM AUTHORIZED TO BIND PERFORMANCE OF THIS IFB FOR THE ABOVE BIDDER.

Authorized Name Signature MANAGING MEMBER 10/05/2022

Title Date

CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FL

2800 SW 72nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33155 Finance Department / Procurement Division

IFB 2022-019 Waterway Bank Stabilization Page 3 of 39

TAB 4 – Solicitation Submission Check List

SOLICITATION SUBMISSION CHECKLIST

Invitation for Bids (IFB) No. 2022-019

COMPANY NAME: (Please Print):_	ENCO, LLC
Phone: 954-342-2466	Email: WSANCHEZ@ENCOLLC.COM

<u>- - N O T I C E - -</u> BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR SOLICITATION, MAKE SURE YOU HAVE:

A response package numbered by page must be submitted. Please provide the <u>PAGE NUMBER</u> of your solicitation response (PLEASE DO NOT SUBMIT AN ENTIRE COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SOLICITATION) in the blanks provided as to where compliance information is located in your Submittal for each of the required submittal items listed below:

- 1) Title Page: Show the IFB number and title, the name of your firm, address, telephone number, name of contact person, e-mail address, and date. PAGE # _2__
- 2) Provide a Table of Contents in accordance with the Bid Format, Section 6.2. Clearly identify the material by section and page number. PAGE # _4__
- 3) Fill out, sign, and submit the Bidder's Acknowledgement Form. PAGE # __6_
- 4) Fill out and submit this Solicitation Submission Checklist. PAGE #___8_
- 5) Minimum Qualification Requirements: submit detailed verifiable information affirmatively documenting compliance with the Minimum Qualifications Requirements shown in Section 3. PAGE # 11
- 6) List all contracts which the Bidder has performed (past and present) for the City of Coral Gables. The City will review all contracts the Bidder has performed for the City in accordance with Section 4.8 Evaluation of Bids (c) (4) which states the City may consider "Bidder's unsatisfactory performance record, judged from the standpoint of conduct of work, workmanship, progress or standards of performance agreed upon in the Contract as substantiated by past or current work with the City". PAGE# _13 _ As such the Proposer must list and describe all work performed for Coral Gables and include for each project:
 - a. Name of the City Department for which the services are being performed,
 - b. Scope/description of work,
 - c. Awarded value of the contract/current value
 - d. Effective dates and term of the contract
 - e. City project manager's name and phone number,
 - f. Statement of whether the Proposer was the prime contractor or subcontractor, and
 - g. Results of the project.
- 8) Business Experience and References: Provide a list and description of a minimum of two (2) similar engagements satisfactorily performed in the past five (5) years. Bidder must have a minimum of five (5) years' documented experience as a prime contractor in similar projects involving General Construction as a General Contractor. PAGE # __15__ Include the following information for each project submitted:
 - a. Contract Title.
 - b. Municipality / Company Name.
 - c. Contact name, telephone number and email address.
 - d. Contract value and brief description.
 - e. How long have you been working with this Company?

Note: Do not include work/services performed for the City of Coral Gables or City employees as references.

9) Bid Pricing Form: Complete and submit with bid. PAGE #____20 IFB 2022-019 Waterway Bank Stabilization

- 10) A Bid Bond, a certified check, cashier's check, Treasurer's check or bank draft of any State or National Bank, in accordance with Sections 1.13 and 1.15. AN ORIGINAL COPY OF THE BOND MUST BE RECEIVED PRIOR THE DEADLINE/CLOSING DATE & TIME OF THE SOLICITATION IN ORDER FOR YOUR SUBMITTAL TO BE CONSIDERED RESPONSIVE. The bond must be delivered <u>DIRECTLY</u> to the Procurement Office located at 2800 SW 72nd Avenue, Miami, FL 33155. The office is open during normal business hours M-F, 8am-5pm (excluding City recognized Holidays). PAGE # ___22___
- 11) Fill out, sign, notarize, and submit the Bidder's Affidavit and Schedules A through M. PAGE # ___25__
- 12) Complete the Employer E-Verify Affidavit (Refer to Section 4.81) PAGE # 42

--NOTICE--

BEFORE SUBMITTING YOUR BID MAKE SURE YOU...

- 1. Carefully read and have a clear understanding of the IFB, including the Specifications/Scope of Work and enclosed Construction Agreement (*draft*).
- 2. Carefully follow the "Submittal Instructions" and "Bid Format" outlined in Section 6 of the IFB and provide an electronic response package. DO NOT INCLUDE A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SOLICITATION.
- 3. Prepare and submit your RESPONSE electronically via PublicPurchase.
- 4. Make sure your bid is submitted prior to the submittal deadline. Late bids will not be accepted.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS CHECKLIST AND THE REQUESTED DOCUMENTATION MAY RENDER YOUR BID NON-RESPONSIVE AND CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR REJECTION. THESE PAGES MUST BE RETURNED WITH YOUR BID PACKAGE. PLEASE NOTE THAT IT IS THE BIDDER'S RESPONSIBILITY TO MAKE SURE THE BID BOND IS RECEIVED BY THE PROCUREMENT OFFICE AND SHOULD NOT BE DELIVERED TO ANY OTHER SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

TAB 5 – Minimum Qualification Requirements

Minimum Qualifications:

(A) BIDDER SHALL:

- (1) Be regularly engaged in the business of providing the goods and/or services similar in scope and size as described in the "<u>Scope of Services</u>" for a minimum of five (5) years. Bidder's experience shall be verified through bidder's references provided in the bid response.

 (Refer to Tab 7-Business Experience & References)
- (2) Hold and provide an active license with The Department of Business and Professional Regulation of the State of Florida as a Certified General Contractor. A copy of the license must be provided with the solicitation response. (Refer to Tab 8 -Licenses)

The following represent the general qualification requirements for a Bidder to be considered for award. Failure to provide the following may prohibit the Bidder's submittal continuing in the evaluation process for award consideration.

General Qualifications:

(B) BIDDER WILL:

- (1) Provide proof of active status or documentation evidencing Bidder is currently seeking active status with the Florida Department of State, Division of Corporation. (See attached Certificate of Status)
- (2) Meet all requirements of the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) policies, procedures, and directives; Federal law, regulations, and executive orders; and State / Local law and regulations as outlined in the Bidder's Affidavits Schedules A-M.

 (Refer to Tab 10-IFB Response Forms)

State of Florida Department of State

I certify from the records of this office that ENCO, LLC is a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Florida, filed on March 7, 2002.

The document number of this limited liability company is L02000005410.

I further certify that said limited liability company has paid all fees due this office through December 31, 2022, that its most recent annual report was filed on January 14, 2022, and that its status is active.

Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at Tallahassee, the Capital, this the Fourteenth day of January, 2022



Randy Secretary of State

Tracking Number: 8088699122CC

To authenticate this certificate, visit the following site, enter this number, and then follow the instructions displayed.

https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication

TAB 6 – City of Coral Gables Contracts "Not Applicable"

TAB 7 – Business Experience and References



				******	encollc.com
1	2	3	4	5	6
Project Location, Description, & Results	Owner name, address & phone number City of Doral	Туре	Design Architect and/or Design Engineer Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc.	Final Contract Price	Completion Date
Name: Canal Bank Stabilization - Year 5B Location: City of Doral, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project of over 10,500 L.F. including demolition, excavation, installation of Stacked Canal Bank Stabilization System, rip rap, bedding stone, re-grading, sodding, head walls, drainage, and a 10' wide asphalt path complete with base & sub-base, striping, and signage.	8401 NW 53rd Street Doral, FL 33166 Stephanie Bortz W (305) 593-6725 x6024 stephanie.bortz@cityofdoral.com	Canal bank stabilization, drainage	Carlos Ortega, P.E. C (954) 558-3214 or P (305) 551-4608 cortega@adaeng.net	\$ 3,201,215.24	Jan-20
Name: Canal Bank Stabilization - Year 5A Phase 2 Location: City of Doral, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project of 2200 L.F. including demolition, excavation, installation of Stacked Canal Bank Stabilization System and bedding stone, extension of HDPE culvert, re-grading, and sodding.	City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Street Doral, FL 33166 Stephanie Bortz W (305) 593-6725 x6024 stephanie.bortz@cityofdoral.com	Canal bank stabilization, culvert extension	Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc. Carlos Ortega, P.E. C (954) 558-3214 or P (305) 551-4608 cortega@adaeng.net	\$ 633,037.00	May-21
Name: C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 2 Flood Protection Berm Location: Miami, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project including demolition, excavation, fill, installation of high performance turf reinforcement mat, rip rap, re-grading, sodding, head walls and drainage (HDPE culverts).	South Florida Water Management District 3301 Gun Club Road West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	Canal bank stabilization, drainage	Engineer: SFWMD Engineering Department Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	\$ 1,633,273.89	Feb-19
Name: Canal Bank Stabilization - Year 7 Location: City of Doral, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project of over 6,000 L.F. including demolition, excavation, installation of Stacked Canal Bank Stabilization System, regrading, sodding, drainage, and fencing.	City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Street Doral, FL 33166 Stephanie Bortz W (305) 593-6725 x6024 stephanie.bortz@cityofdoral.com	Canal bank stabilization, drainage	Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc. Carlos Ortega, P.E. C (954) 558-3214 or P (305) 551-4608 cortega@adaeng.net	\$ 1,704,787.00	Sep-20
Name: Canal Bank Stabilization - Year 5A Location: City of Doral, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project of over 11,000 L.F. including demolition, excavation, installation of Stacked Canal Bank Stabilization System, regrading, sodding, head walls, drainage, and a 10' wide asphalt path complete with base & sub-base, striping, and signage.	City of Doral 8401 NW 53rd Street Doral, FL 33166 Stephanie Bortz W (305) 593-6725 x6024 stephanie.bortz@cityofdoral.com	Canal bank stabilization, drainage	Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc. Jeffrey Vollat, P.E. C (561) 385-5807 or P (561) 615-8880 x209 jvollat@adaeng.net	\$ 2,002,370.00	Mar-18
Name: C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 1 Flood Protection Berm Location: Miami, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project including demolition, excavation, fill, installation of high performance turf reinforcement mat, re-grading, sodding, drainage.	South Florida Water Management District 3301 Gun Club Road West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	Canal bank stabilization, drainage	Engineer: SFWMD Engineering Department Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	\$2,292,176.29	Nov-17



			I		.01100110.00111
1	2	3	4	5	6
Project Location, Description, & Results	Owner name, address & phone number	Туре	Design Architect and/or Design Engineer	Final Contract Price	Completion Date
Name: Canal Bank Stabilization - Phase I Location: Town of Miami Lakes, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project of over 3100 L.F. including demolition, excavation, installation of Stacked Canal Bank Stabilization System, rip rap, re-grading, drainage and sodding.	Town of Miami Lakes 6601 Main Street, Suite 208 Miami Lakes, FL 33014 Carmen Olazabal, PE. C (787) 307-2054 or W (305) 364-6100 x1133 OlazabalC@miamilakes-fl.gov	Canal bank stabilization, rip rap	Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc. Jeffrey Vollat, P.E. C (561) 385-5807 or P (561) 615-8880 x209 jvollat@adaeng.net	\$ 719,547.00	Mar-17
Name: C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Sweetwater Flood Protection Berm Location: Miami & Sweetwater, FL Description: Canal embankment improvement project including demolition, excavation, fill, installation of high performance turf reinforcement mat, regrading, sodding, head walls, drainage, boat ramp with rip rap.	South Florida Water Management District 3301 Gun Club Road West Palm Beach, FL 33406 Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	Canal bank stabilization, drainage, boat ramp, rip rap	Engineer: SFWMD Engineering Department Jesse VanEyk, P.E. C (561) 370-4859 or W (561) 682-2605 jvaneyk@sfwmd.gov	\$ 2,034,170.47	May-16
Name: E.W.P. Canals 20 & 30 Bank Stabilization Location: Lauderhill, FL Description: Seawall improvements at three locations utilizing steel sheet piles and including demolition, drainage, flowable fill, backfill, re-grading, sodding, culvert extension, and installation of 2 maintenance boat ramps utilizing rip rap.	City of Lauderhill 5581 W. Oakland Park Lauderhill, FL 33313 Martin J. Cala W (954) 730-2961 jmcala@lauderhill-fl.gov	Canal bank stabilization, rip rap, culvert extension	Engineer: ADA Engineering, Inc. Waddie Ruiz, PE, CGC W (305) 551-4608 x321 wruiz@adaeng.net	\$ 3,848,723.30	May-19
Name: SW 36th Avenue Improvements Location: Pompano Beach, FL Description: Roadway improvements including demolition, design & construction of a steel sheet pile coffer dam, dewatering, extension of a 60" RCP culvert and relocation of a cast in place concrete sea wall.	City of Pompano Beach 1201 NE 5th Avenue Pompano Beach, FL 33021 Anthony Alhashemi C (954) 270-3677 or W (954) 786-4029 Anthony.Alhashemi@copbfl.com	Seawall relocation, drainage, asphalt and sidewalk	Engineer: R.J. Behar & Company, Inc. Yulet Miguel, P.E W (954) 880-7771 x246 ymiguel@rjbehar.com	\$ 689,618.00	Apr-17
Name: NW 47th Avenue Improvements Location: Lauderhill, FL Description: Installation of bridge with twin concrete box culverts, rip rap in canal, reconstruction of approximately 1.5 miles of roadway including drainage, water, sewer, landscape, irrigation, lighting, pavement marking and signage.	City of Lauderhill 5581 W. Oakland Park Lauderhill, FL 33313 Martin J. Cala W (954) 730-2961 jmcala@lauderhill-fl.gov	Culvert, rip rap, roadway, water main		\$ 3,199,636.00	Sep-20
Name: Surface Lot at Biscayne Beach Location: Miami Beach, FL Description: Installation of 200LF of concrete seawall, rip rap, culvert extension, as well as a new parking lot.	City of Miami Beach 1700 Convention Center Dr. Miami Beach, FL 33139 Daniel Cevallos 305-673-7071 v6816	Seawall, paving, culvert extension	Engineer: Schwebke, Shisking, & Associates James Tello 954-435-7010 jctello@@shiskin.com	\$ 1,091,339.70	Feb-22
Name: FLL N. Perimeter Rd Water Main Improvements Location: Broward County Description: Water main installation of over 10,000 LF, complete with roadway and swale reconstruction	Broward County Aviation Department 320 Terminal Drive, Suite 200 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33315 Andrew Chiwara C (954) 270-3334 achiwara@broward.org	Roadway, drainage, water main	Engineer: Keith & Associates Dean Koggan, P.E. W (954) 788-3400 dkoggan@keithteam.com	\$ 3,039,343.40	Apr-22

TAB 8 – Licenses

Ron DeSantis, Governor

Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary



THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

SANCHEZ, WILSON

ENCO LLC 5411 SW 25TH COURT 5411 PEMBROKE PARK FL 33023

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC060832

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com



Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.

TAB 9 – Bid Pricing Form

BID PRICING SHEET

IFB 2022-019 Waterway Bank Stabilization SOLICITATION CLOSING DATE: October 21, 2022

This solicitation will be awarded to the lowest responsive responsible bidder who bids on all items, and whose bid offers the lowest total price when all items are added in the aggregate. Failure to bid on all items may render your bid as non-responsive. The City in it's sole discretion will determine if the pricing received is reasonable and if it is in the best interest of the City to move forward with the award.

with the award. VENDOR: ENCO, LLC FEIN: 01-0632027

Item	25 DU 6				
No.	Description	Quantity	Unit of Measure	Unit Price	Total
	Mobilization	1	LS	437,500	\$37,500
1	(Section 1560 of Project Drawings)	1	LO	734300	4-11-
_	Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$5,000 00	45,00000
2	(Section 1570 of Project Drawings)	 		145,000	
3	Construction & As-Built Surveying (Section 1701, 1720, 2240 of Project Drawings)	1	LS	\$20,000	\$ 20,000
3	Clearing and Land Preparation	 '			
		1600	SY	\$6°°	\$9,600
4	(Section 2110 of Project Drawings) Precast Concrete Modular Block (PMB) Gravity Retaining Wall	1000	- 01	1	
5	(Section 2240 of Project Drawings)	4950	SF	\$71.50	\$353,925
3	Precast Concrete Modular Block (PMB) Wrap-Around Culverts	1			
6	(Section 2240 of Project Drawings)	1	EA	\$5,000	\$5,00000
-	Precast Concrete Modular Block (PMB) Termination at Structures	 		1	
	(Headwalls, Gabions, Rip-rap)			4	4,000000
7	(Section 2240 of Project Drawings)	2	EA	\$5,000	\$10,0000
<u> </u>	Staked Turbibty Barrer (Silt Fence)	1		- 60	1-1-00
8	(Section 2430 of Project Drawings)	1,200	LF	\$200	\$2,4000
-	Floating Turbidty Barrier			. 00	
9	(Section 2435 of Project Drawings)	400	LF	\$21-	\$8,400=
	Finish Grading and Sodding			1000	117 00000
10	(Section 2480 of Project Drawings)	1,600	SY	4800	\$12,800°
	Tree Removal			10000	\$4,000 =
11	(Section 2481 of Project Drawings)	8	EA	\$5000	\$ 9,000
	Tree Relocation			11000°=	\$1,000
12	(Section 2481 of Project Drawings)	1	EA	\$1,000=	\$1,000
	Manatee Grates			\$2,000 =	\$4,000°
13 (Section 4250 of Project Drawings) 2 EA 32					7 1/0
TOTAL AMOUNT OF BID (LINE ITEMS 1 TO 13)					

NOTE: Pricing shall include, but not be limited to, full compensation for labor, supervision, personnel, materials, any and all tools and equipment used, travel and related expenses and any and all other costs to the Proposer. The City will not pay and/or reimburse any additional costs including, but not limited to, travel, mileage, lodging, meals, and other travel and subsistence expenses. Prices shall remain fixed and firm for the term of the contract, including renewal options

Coral Gables Buy American Preference Acknowledgement. Please acknowledge if you are asserting you qualify. Yes Please refer to Procurement Code Sec. 2-699(Ord. No. 2016-30, § 2/2-780). 5-24-2016) Documentation supporting the assertion that a product is American manufactured, assembled or produced must be provided with your bib submittal.

,		Documentation supporting the assertion that a product is smallest managed
Authorize		
Print/Type	Name: _	Wilson Sanchez
E-mail:	wsa	nchez@encollc.com
Address:	5411	SW 25th Court, Pembroke Park, FL 33023

THE EXECUTION OF THIS FORM CONSTITUTES THE UNEQUIVOCAL OFFER OF THE BIDDER TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS OF ITS BID. FAILURE TO SIGN THIS BID PRICE FORM WHERE INDICATED ABOVE BY AN AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PROVIDE THE FORM AS PRESENTED MAY RENDER THE BIDDER NON-RESPONSIVE.

TAB 10 – IFB Response Forms

- (i) Bid Bond
- (ii) Bidder's Affidavit along with Schedules A through M
 - A Certificate of Bidder
 - B Non Collusion Affidavit
 - C Drug Free Statement
 - D Bidders Qualification Statement
 - E Code of Ethics, Conflict of Interest, Cone of Silence
 - F Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)
 - G Public Entity Crimes
 - H Acknowledgment of Addenda
 - I Appendix A, C.F.R. Part 18 Certification Regarding Lobbying
 - J Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion
 - K Federal Grant Funding Special Proposal Conditions
 - L Work Hours & Safety Certification
 - M Safety Accident Prevention
- (iii) Employer E-Verify Affidavit
- (iv) Lobbyist Registration Form

BID BOND

	COUNTY OF MIAM CITY OF CORAL G	DADE	} }SS. }					
	KNOWN	ALL	MEN Enco, LLC	BY	THESE		SENTS, as Principa	Tha
		Great Ameri	can Insurance	Company		, a	as Surety, a	re held
Five Percent of Total Amount Bid	and firmly bonded Dollars (\$5% well and truly to be successors, jointly and), lawf made, we	ul money o	f the Uni selves, c	ted States, for to our heirs, execu	er in th he payn	ne penal s nent of whic	um o
	THE CONDITION Submitted to the October 28	City of C		es the a	S SUCH, that vaccompanying			

Waterway Bank Stabilization IFB 2022-019 **CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA**

in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefore, the call for Bids or Proposals, and the Instructions to Bidders, all of which are made a part hereof by reference as if fully set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE,

STATE OF ELOPIDA

- (a) If the Principal shall not withdraw said bid within thirty (30) days after date of opening of the same, and shall within ten (10) days after written notice being given by the City Manager or his designee, of the award of the contract, enter into a written contract with the City, in accordance with the bid as accepted. and give bond with good and sufficient surety or sureties, as may be required for the faithful performance and proper fulfillment of such contract.
- (b) in the event of the withdrawal of said bid or proposal within the period specified, or the failure to enter into such contract and give such bond within the time specified, if the Principal shall pay the City the difference between the amount specified in said bid or proposal and the amount for which the City may procure the required work and/or supplies, if the latter amount be in excess of the former, the above obligation shall be void and of no effect. otherwise to remain in full force and effect

BID BOND

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the above bo	ounded parties have executed this ins	strument
under their several seals this	21st	day of
October , A.D., 20	0 ²² , the name and corporate seal	of each
corporate party being hereto affixed and the		
representative, pursuant to authority of its gov		or engine a
representative, pursuant to authority of its gov	verning body.	
		January .
WITNESS	PRINCIPAL	All Mary Control
(If Sole Ownership or Partnership, Two (2) Witnesses Required.		
If Corporation, Secretary Only	Enco, LLC	4-1-1
will attest and affix seal).	Name of Firm	ACK - 55
(1)	(SEAL	Y B. B. Talle
Signature	Signature of Authorized Officer	The Mary Control
Erika Ravelo Secretary	Wilson Sanchez Managin	+ Member
Name	Name and Title	F
-{2}	5411 SW 25th Court	
Signature	Business Address	_
	Pembroke Park, FL 33023	
Name	City, State	_
Garage Control	ony, state	
WITNESS:	SURETY:	
in of him (human)	Great American Insurance Compar	nv
Signature Signature	Corporate Surety	,
	disporately desired	
Dawn Auspitz	Atternation Fact Western Makes	_)
Name	Attorney-In-Fact Warren M. Alter	
(2) The ways a d	301 E. Fourth Street	_
\$ignature/	Business Address	
Lily Rafford	Cincinnati, OH 45202	
Name	City, State	
	Alter Surety Group, Inc.	
	Name of Local Agency	_

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET • CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 • 513-369-5000 • FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than TWO

No. 0 19958

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

WARREN M. ALTER DAVID T. SATINE

Address **BOTH OF**

Limit of Power

\$100,000,000

MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate APRIL day of 2020 officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this

Attest

Assistant Secretary

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPAN

Divisional Senior Vice President

Susan a Lohoust

MARK VICARIO (877-377-2405)

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss:

9TH On this

APRIL day of

2020 , before me personally appeared MARK VICARIO, to me known,

being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.



SUSAN A KOHORST Notary Public State of Ohio My Comm. Expires May 18, 2025

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company

by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008. RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisional Assistant Vice

Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I. STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

21st

day of

October



Assistant Secretary

RESPONDENT'S AFFIDAVIT

SOLICITATION: IFB 2022-019 Waterway Bank Stabilization

SUBMITTED TO: City of Coral Gables

Procurement Division 2800 SW 72 Avenue Miami, Florida 33155

The undersigned acknowledges and understands the information contained in response to this solicitation and the referenced <u>Schedules A through M</u> shall be relied upon by Owner awarding the contract and such information is warranted by Respondent to be true and correct. The discovery of any omission or misstatements that materially affects the Respondent's ability to perform under the contract shall be cause for the City to reject the solicitation submittal, and if necessary, terminate the award and/or contract. I further certify that the undersigned name(s) and official signatures of those persons are authorized as (Owner, Partner, Officer, Representative or Agent of the respondent that has submitted the attached solicitation response). <u>Schedules A through M</u> are subject to Local, State and Federal laws (as applicable); both criminal and civil.

- SCHEDULE A STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION
- SCHEDULE B NON-COLLUSION AND CONTINGENT FEE AFFIDAVIT
- SCHEDULE C DRUG-FREE STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE D RESPONDENT'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
- SCHEDULE E CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE
- SCHEDULE F AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)
- SCHEDULE G PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES
- SCHEDULE H ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA
- SCHEDULE I APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18-CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING
- SCHEDULE J CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION
- SCHEDULE K FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING SPECIAL PROPOSAL CONDITIONS
- Schedule L Work Hours & Safety Certification
- SCHEDULE M SAFETY ACCIDENT PREVENTION

This affidavit is to be furnished to the City of Coral Gables with the solicitation response. It is to be filled in, executed by the respondent and notarized. If the response is made by a Corporation, then it should be executed by its Chief Officer. This document <u>MUST</u> be submitted with the solicitation response.

Authorized Name and Signature Managing Member 10/04/2022

Title Date

STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Broward
On this <u>04</u> day of <u>October</u> , 20 <u>22</u> , before me the undersigned Notary Public of the State of <u>Florida</u> , personally appeared <u>Wilson Sanchez</u> (Name(s) of individual(s) who appeared before Notary
And whose name(s) is/are subscribes to within the instrument(s), and acknowledges it's
execution.
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OFFL
Erika Ravelo (Name of notary Public; Print, Stamp or Type as Commissioned.)
NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL OF OFFICE:
Personally know to me, or Produced Identification: Erika Ravelo Comm.:HH 218696 Expires: Jan. 23, 2026 Notary Public - State of Florida
(Type of Identification Produced)

SCHEDULE "A" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION

Neither I, nor the company, hereby represent has:

- a. employed or retained for a commission, percentage brokerage, contingent fee, or other consideration, any company or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the respondent) to solicit or secure this contract.
- b. agreed, as an express or implied condition for obtaining this contract, to employ or retain the services of any company or person in connection with carrying out the contract, or
- c. paid, or agreed to pay, to any company, organization or person (other than a bona fide employee working solely for me or the respondent) any fee, contribution, donation or consideration of any kind for, or in connection with, procuring or carrying out the contract except as here expressly stated (if any):

SCHEDULE "B" - CITY OF CORAL GABLES - NON-COLLUSION AND CONTINGENT FEE AFFIDAVIT

1.	He/she is the	Wilson Sanchez	2				
	_	(Owner, Partner, (Officer, Representative or Agent)				
	of the Respond	dent that has submitted	the attached response.				
2.	He/she is fully informed with respect to the preparation and contents of the attached response and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such response;						
3.	persons maki without collusion Coral Gables	ng any response to this on or fraud. No head is directly or indirectly	connection or common interest in the profits with any other solicitation. Said response is on our part in all respects fair and of any department, any employee or any officer of the City of interested therein. If any relatives of Respondent's officers or indicate name and relationship below.				
	Name: N	/A	Relationship:				
	Name: N	I/A	Relationship:				

4. No lobbyist or other Respondent is to be paid on a contingent or percentage fee basis in connection with the award of this Contract.

SCHEDULE "C" CITY OF CORAL GABLES - VENDOR DRUG-FREE STATEMENT

Vendors must submit a certification with their bid/proposal certifying they have a drug- free workplace in as follows:

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under solicitation, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section. As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this form complies fully with the above requirements.

SCHEDULE "D" CITY OF CORAL GABLES - RESPONDENT'S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The undersigned declares the truth and correctness of all statements and all answers to questions made hereinafter:

Company Nan							
Company wan	ne:Enco,	LLC					
Address:	5411 SW 2 Street	5th CT	Pembroke City	Park,	FL State	33023 Zip Code	_
Telephone No	o: (⁹⁵⁴) 342-2466	<u> </u>	x No: (<u>954)920</u>	-9040	Email: <u>\</u>	Wsanchez@encol	<u>l</u> c.com
How many yea	ars has your cor	npany been	in business un	der its p	resent name	e?_20Years	
If Respondent i Statue:	is operating und	er Fictitious	Name, submit	evidence	e of compliar	nce with Florida Fictiti	ous Name
N/A					_		
Under what fo	rmer names has	your comp	any operated?		N/A		
At what addre	ss was that com	pany locate	d?	N/A			
Is your compa	nny certified? Ye	es_X No es No	<u> </u>	,		OPY of Certification. OPY of License	See Tab-8
Has your com	pany or its senic	r officers ev	er declared bar	nkruptcy	?		
Vaa		If	vnlain:				
res	_Nox	ii yes, e	лріані				
Please identify similar proce Respondent's under this sol information in	RMATION: y each incident eeding was filed rights, remedic icitation (A res	within the or is pending or duties uponse is requestion.	last five (5) yeng, if such produnder a contractequired. If appendix be min	ars whe ceeding t for the s	re (a) a civil arises from same or simi please ind	, criminal, administra or is a dispute conc lar type services to be licate "none" or lis es provided for this	erning the e provided t specific

<u>SCHEDULE "E" CITY OF CORAL GABLES – CODE OF ETHICS, CONFLICT OF INTEREST, AND CONE OF SILENCE</u>

THESE SECTIONS OF THE CITY CODE CAN BE FOUND ON THE CITY'S WEBSITE, UNDER GOVERNMENT, CITY DEPARTMENT, PROCUREMENT, PROCUREMENT CODE (CITY CODE CHAPTER 2 ARTICLE VIII); SEC 2-1023; SEC 2-606; AND SEC 2-1027, RESPECTIVELY.

IT IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE ABOVE NOTED SECTIONS OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES CITY CODE ARE TO BE ADHERED TO PURSUANT TO THIS SOLICITATION.

SCHEDULE "F" CITY OF CORAL GABLES - AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) DISABILITY NONDISCRIMINATION STATEMENT

I understand that the above named firm, corporation or organization is in compliance with and agreed to continue to comply with, and assure that any sub-contractor, or third party contractor under this project complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and service, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.

The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 U.S.C. 12101,12213 and 47 U.S.C. Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title 11, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private Entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.

The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Sections 5553.501-553.513, Florida Statutes

The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 U.S.C. Section 794

The Federal Transit Act, as amended, 49 U.S.C. Section 1612

The Fair Housing Act as amended, 42 U.S.C. Section 3601-3631

<u>SCHEDULE "G" CITY OF CORAL GABLES - STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 287.133 (3) (a), FLORIDA STATUTES, ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES</u>

- 1. I understand that a "public entity crime" as define in Paragraph 287.133(1)(g), **Florida Statutes**, means a violation of any state or federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including, but not limited to, any Proposal or contract for goods or services to be provided to any public entity or an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States and involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion, racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation.
- 2. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(b), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court of record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere.

- 3. I understand that an "affiliate" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
 - 1. A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or 2. An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
- 4. I understand that a "person" as defined in Paragraph 287.133(1)(e), <u>Florida Statutes</u>, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which Proposals or applies to Proposal on contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
- 5. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. [Please indicate which statement below applies.]

X Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity subsequent to July 1, 1989.

____The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list.

[Attach a copy of the final order]

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND, THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY PRIOR TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THE THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES FOR CATEGORY TWO OF ANY CHANGE IN THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FORM.

SCHEDULE "H" CITY OF CORAL GABLES - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA

- 1. The undersigned agrees, if this IFB is accepted, to enter in a Contract with the CITY to perform and furnish all work as specified or indicated in the IFB and Contract Documents within the Contract time indicated in the IFB and in accordance with the other terms and conditions of the solicitation and contract documents.
- 2. Acknowledgement is hereby made of the following Addenda, if any (identified by number) received since issuance of the Invitation for Bid.

Failure to adhere to changes communicated via any addendum may render your response non-responsive.

Addendum No. 1	Date_09/21/2022	Addendum No. 4	Date_10/18/2022
Addendum No. 2	Date_ <u>09/30/2022</u>	Addendum No	Date
Addendum No 3	Date 10/03/2022	Addendum No.	Date

SCHEDULE "I" - APPENDIX A, 44 C.F.R. PART 18-CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING LOBBYING - 31 U.S.C. 1352, as amended

APPENDIX A, 44 CFR PART 18--CERTIFICATION REGARDING LOBBYING

Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements (*To be submitted with each bid or offer exceeding* \$100,000)

The undersigned [Company] certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- 1. No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of an agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of any Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- 2. If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions
- 3. The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all sub-awards at all tiers (including subcontracts, sub-grants, and contracts under grants, loans, and cooperative agreements) and that all sub-recipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by 31, U.S.C. § 1352 (as amended by the Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995). Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

and accuracy of		closure, if any. In addition, the Contractor 3801, et seq., apply to this certification and
#	Signature of Company's Aut	horized Official
Wilson Sanchez/ N	Managing Member Name and Title of Compa	any's Authorized Official
10/04/2022	Date	

<u>SCHEDULE "J" – CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION</u>

Government Debarment & Suspension Instructions

- 1. By signing and submitting this form, the prospective lower tier participant is providing the certification set out in accordance with these instructions.
- 2. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was entered into. If it is later determined that the prospective lower tier participant knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension or debarment.
- The prospective lower tier participant shall provide immediate written notice to the person(s) to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective lower tier participant learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 4. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549, at 2 C.F.R. Parts 180 and 417. You may contact the department or agency to which this proposal is being submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations.
- 5. The prospective lower tier participant agrees by submitting this form that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency with which this transaction originated.
- 6. The prospective lower tier participant further agrees by submitting this form that it will include this clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions," without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 7. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the eligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the System for Award Management (SAM) database.
- 8. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 9. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph (5) of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency with which this transaction originated may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion Lower Tier Covered Transactions

The following statement is made in accordance with the Privacy Act of 1974 (5 U.S.C. § 552(a), as amended). This certification is required by the regulations implementing Executive Order 12549, Debarment and Suspension, and 2 C.F.R.§§ 180.300, 180.355, Participants' responsibilities. The regulations were amended and published on August 31, 2005, in 70 Fed. Reg. 51865-51880.

[READ INSTRUCTIONS ON PREVIOUS PAGE BEFORE COMPLETING CERTIFICATION]

- The prospective lower tier participant certifies, by submission of this proposal, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction by any Federal department or agency;
- 2. Where the prospective lower tier participant is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective participant shall attach an explanation to this solicitation

WILSON SANCHEZ	MANAGING MEMBER	
Printed Name and Title of Author	orized Representative	
4 -	·	
4110		10/04/2022
Signature /		Date

SCHEDULE "K" FEDERAL GRANT FUNDING SPECIAL PROPOSAL CONDITIONS

This procurement is fully or partially Federally Grant funded. Respondent certifies that it shall comply with the applicable clauses as enumerated below.

- 1. <u>Drug Free Workplace Requirements</u>: Drug-free workplace requirements in accordance with Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988 (Pub I 100-690, Title V, Subtitle D) All proposers entering into Federal funded contracts over \$100,000 must comply with Federal Drug Free workplace requirements as Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988.
- 2. **Respondent's Compliance**: The respondent shall comply with all uniform administrative requirements, cost principles, and audit requirements for federal awards.
- 3. **Conflict of Interest**: The respondent must disclose in writing any potential conflict of interest to the city or pass-through entity in accordance with applicable Federal policy.
- 4. <u>Mandatory Disclosures</u>: The respondent must disclose in writing all violations of Federal criminal law involving fraud, bribery, or gratuity violations potentially affecting the Federal award.
- 5. <u>Utilization of Minority and Women Firms (M/WBE)</u>: The respondent must take all necessary affirmative steps to assure that minority businesses, women's business enterprises, and labor surplus area firms are used when possible, in accordance with 2CFR 200.321. If subcontracts are to be let, prime proposer will require compliance by all sub-contractor. Prior to contract award, the respondent shall document efforts to utilize M/WBE firms including what firms were solicited as suppliers and/or subcontractor as applicable and submit this information with their bid submittal. Information regarding certified M/WBE firms can be obtained from:

Florida Department of Management Services (Office of Supplier Diversity)

Florida Department of Transportation

See attached Minority Certificate, Page-57

Minority Business Development Center in most large cities and

Local Government M/DBE programs in many large counties and cities

- 6. Equal Employment Opportunity/Nondiscrimination: (As per Executive Order 11246) The respondent may not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of age, race, color, creed, sex, disability or national origin. The respondent agrees to take affirmative action to ensure that applicants are employed and that employees are treated during employment without regard to their age, race, color, creed, sex, disability or national origin. Such action shall include but not be limited to the following: employment, upgrading, demotion or transfer, recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay or other forms of compensation and selection for training including apprenticeship.
- 7. <u>Davis-Bacon Act</u>: If applicable to this contract, the respondent agrees to comply with all provisions of the Davis Bacon Act as amended (40 U.S.C. 3141-3148). Respondents are required to pay wages to laborers and mechanics at a rate not less than the prevailing wages specified in a wage determination made by the Secretary of Labor. In addition, respondents must be required to pay wages not less than once a week. If the grant award contains Davis Bacon provisions, the City will place a copy of the current prevailing wage determination issued by the Department of Labor in the solicitation document. The decision to award a contract shall be conditioned upon the acceptance of the wage determination.
- 8. Copeland Anti Kick Back Act: If applicable to this contract, respondents shall comply with all the requirements of 18 U.S.C. § 874, 40 U.S.C. § 3145, 29 CFR Part 3 which are incorporated by reference to this contract. Respondents are prohibited from inducing by any means any person employed in the construction, completion or repair of public work to give up any part of the compensation to which he or she is otherwise entitled.

- 9. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3701–3708): Where applicable, all contracts awarded in excess of \$100,000 that involve the employment of mechanics or laborers must be in compliance with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5). Under 40 U.S.C. 3702 of the Act, each respondent is required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week. The requirements of 40 U.S.C. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchases of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.
- 10. Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401–7671q.) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act (33 U.S.C. 1251–1387): as amended—The Respondent agrees to comply with all applicable standards, orders or regulations issued pursuant to the Clean Air Act (42 U.S.C. 7401–7671q) and the Federal Water Pollution Control Act as amended (33 U.S.C. 1251–1387). Violations must be reported to the Federal awarding agency and the Regional Office of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).
- 11. <u>Debarment and Suspension</u> (Executive Orders 12549 and 12689): A contract award (see 2 CFR 180.220 and 2 CFR pt. 300) must not be made to parties listed on the government wide exclusions in the System for Award Management (SAM), in accordance with the OMB guidelines at 2 CFR 180 that implement Executive Orders 12549 (3 CFR part 1986 Comp., p. 189) and 12689 (3 CFR part 1989 Comp., p. 235), "Debarment and Suspension. SAM Exclusions contains the names of parties debarred, suspended, or otherwise excluded by agencies, as well as parties declared ineligible under statutory or regulatory authority other than Executive Order 12549. The respondent shall certify compliance. The respondent further agrees to include a provision requiring such compliance in its lower tier covered transactions and subcontracts.
- 12. **Byrd Anti-Lobbying Amendment** (31 U.S.C. 1352): Respondents that apply or bid for an award exceeding \$100,000 must file the required certification. Each tier certifies to the tier above that it will not and has not used Federal appropriated funds to pay any person or organization for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a member of Congress, officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a member of Congress in connection with obtaining any Federal contract, grant or any other award covered by 31 U.S.C. 1352. Each tier must also disclose any lobbying with non-Federal funds that takes place in connection with obtaining any Federal award. Such disclosures are forwarded from tier to tier up to the non-Federal award. The respondent shall certify compliance.
- 13. Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement: If the Federal award meets the definition of "funding agreement" under 37 CFR § 401.2 (a) and the recipient or sub-recipient wishes to enter into a contract with a small business firm or nonprofit organization regarding the substitution of parties, assignment or performance of experimental, developmental, or research work under that "funding agreement," the recipient or sub-recipient must comply with the requirements of 37 CFR Part 401, "Rights to Inventions Made by Nonprofit Organizations and Small Business Firms Under Government Grants, Contracts and Cooperative Agreements," and any implementing regulations issued by the awarding agency.
- 14. <u>Procurement of Recovered Materials</u>: Respondents must comply with section 6002 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, as amended by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The requirements of Section 6002 include procuring only items designated in guidelines of the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR part 247 that contain the highest percentage of recovered materials practicable, consistent with maintaining a satisfactory level of competition, where the purchase price of the item exceeds \$10,000 or the value of the quantity acquired during the preceding fiscal year exceeded \$10,000; procuring solid waste management services in a manner that maximizes energy and resource recovery; and establishing an affirmative procurement program for procurement of recovered materials identified in the EPA guidelines.

- 15. Access to Records and Reports: Respondent will make available to the City's granting agency, the granting agency's Office of Inspector General, the Government Accountability Office, the Comptroller General of the United States, City of Coral Gables, or any of their duly authorized representatives any books, documents, papers or other records, including electronic records, of the proposer that are pertinent to the City's grant award, in order to make audits, investigations, examinations, excerpts, transcripts, and copies of such documents. The right also includes timely and reasonable access to the respondent's personnel during normal business hours for the purpose of interview and discussion related to such documents. This right of access shall continue as long as records are retained.
- 16. **Record Retention:** Respondent will retain of all required records pertinent to this contract for a period of three years, beginning on a date as described in 2 C.F.R. §200.333 and retained in compliance with 2 C.F.R. §200.333.
- 17. <u>Federal Changes:</u> Respondent shall comply with all applicable Federal agency regulations, policies, procedures and directives, including without limitation those listed directly or by reference, as they may be amended or promulgated from time to time during the term of the contract.
- 18. Termination for Default (Breach or Cause): If a contract is entered into, the Respondent acknowledges that if it fails to perform in the manner called for in the contract, or if the Respondent fails to comply with any other provisions of the contract, the City may terminate the contract for default. Termination shall be effected by serving a notice of termination to the respondent setting forth the manner in which the respondent is in default. The respondent will only be paid the contract price for supplies delivered and accepted, or services performed in accordance with the manner of performance set forth in the contract.
- 19. <u>Safeguarding Personal Identifiable Information:</u> Respondent will take reasonable measures to safeguard protected personally identifiable information and other information designated as sensitive by the awarding agency or is considered sensitive consistent with applicable Federal, state and/or local laws regarding privacy and obligations of confidentiality.
- 20. <u>Prohibition on utilization of cost plus a percentage of cost contracts</u>: The City will not award contracts containing Federal funding on a cost plus percentage of cost basis.
- 21. Energy Policy and Conservation Act (43 U.S.C.§6201): All contracts except micro-purchases (\$3000 or less, except for construction contracts over \$2000). Contracts shall comply with mandatory standards and policies relating to energy efficiency, stating in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with the Energy Policy and Conservation act. (Pub. L. 94-163, 89 Stat. 871) [53 FR 8078, 8087, Mar. 11, 1988, as amended at 60 FR 19639, 19645, Apr. 19, 1995].
- 22. <u>Domestic Preference</u>: As appropriate and to the extent consistent with law, the Contractor should, in accordance with Section 2-699 of the City Code and 2 C.F.R. § 200.322 under Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations, to the greatest extent practicable under a Federal award, provide a preference for the purchase, acquisition, or use of goods, products, or materials produced in the United States (including but not limited to iron, aluminum, steel, cement, and other manufactured products). For purposes of this section:
 - a. "Produced in the United States" means, for iron and steel products, that all manufacturing processes, from the initial melting stage through the application of coatings, occurred in the United States.
 - b. "Manufactured products" means items and construction materials composed in whole or in part of non-ferrous metals such as aluminum; plastics and polymer-based products such as polyvinyl chloride pipe; aggregates such as concrete; glass, including optical fiber; and lumber.

- 23. <u>Telecommunications Equipment or Services</u>: It is prohibited, as described in section 889(b)(1) of the John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019 (FY 2019 NDAA)1 and 2 C.F.R. § 200.216.2, for any FEMA award funds to be used in the procurement, the entering into or extending or renewing of a contract for the purpose of obtaining any equipment, system, or service that uses covered telecommunications equipment or services as a substantial or essential component of any system, or as critical technology of any system. For purposes of this section:
 - a. Covered telecommunications equipment or services means
 - i. Telecommunications equipment produced by Huawei Technologies Company or ZTE Corporation, (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);
 - ii. For the purpose of public safety, security of Government facilities, physical security surveillance of critical infrastructure, and other national security purposes, video surveillance and telecommunications equipment produced by Hytera Communications Corporation, Hangzhou Hikvision Digital Technology Company, or Dahua Technology Company (or any subsidiary or affiliate of such entities);
 - iii. Telecommunications or video surveillance services provided by such entities or using such equipment; or
 - iv. Telecommunications or video surveillance equipment or services produced or provided by an entity that the Secretary of Defense, in consultation with the Director of National Intelligence or the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, reasonably believes to be an entity owned or controlled by, or otherwise connected to, the government of a covered foreign country.
- 24. <u>Contract with the Enemy:</u> In accordance with 2 C.F.R. 200.215, it is acknowledged that no services under this contract are to be performed outside the United states and its territories nor in support of a contingency operation in which members of the Armed Forces are actively engaged in hostilities.

As the person authorized to sign this statement, I certify that this company complies/will comply fully with the above applicable requirements and all applicable Federal law, regulations, executive orders, FEMA policies, procedures, and directives."

I further acknowledgement that FEMA financial assistance will be used to fund all or a portion of the contract and that any subcontractor utilized will also be required to comply with the requirements above.

DATE: 10/04/2022	SIGNATURE:
COMPANY: ENCO, LLC	NAME: WILSON SANCHEZ
ADDRESS: 5411 SW 25TH CT	TITLE: MANAGING MEMBER

PEMBROKE PARK, FL

E-MAIL: WSANCHEZ@ENCOLLC.COM

PHONE NO. 954-342-2466

SCHEDULE "L" - CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION WORK HOURS AND SAFETY STANDARDS ADDENDUM

This certification is incorporated as part of the contract for IFB 2022-019 Waterway Bank Stabilization.

The Contractor acknowledges and certifies that in accordance with the mandatory requirement that this provision be set forth in all FEMA related contracts, that it shall comply with 40 U.S.C. 3702 and 3704, as supplemented by Department of Labor regulations (29 CFR Part 5).

Under 40 U.S.C. s. 3702, each contractor must be required to compute the wages of every mechanic and laborer on the basis of a standard work week of 40 hours. Work in excess of the standard work week is permissible provided that the worker is compensated at a rate of not less than one and a half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of 40 hours in the work week.

The requirements of 40 U.S.C. s. 3704 are applicable to construction work and provide that no laborer or mechanic must be required to work in surroundings or under working conditions which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous. These requirements do not apply to the purchase of supplies or materials or articles ordinarily available on the open market, or contracts for transportation or transmission of intelligence.

More particularly, as set forth in 29 CFR s.5.5(b) which provides the required contract clauses:

- (1) Overtime requirements. No contractor or subcontractor contracting for any part of the contract work which may require or involve the employment of laborers or mechanics shall require or permit any such laborer or mechanic in any workweek in which he or she is employed on such work to work in excess of forty hours in such workweek unless such laborer or mechanic receives compensation at a rate not less than one and one-half times the basic rate of pay for all hours worked in excess of forty hours in such workweek.
- (2) Violation; liability for unpaid wages; liquidated damages. In the event of any violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section the contractor and any subcontractor responsible therefor shall be liable for the unpaid wages. In addition, such contractor and subcontractor shall be liable to the United States (in the case of work done under contract for the District of Columbia or a territory, to such District or to such territory), for liquidated damages. Such liquidated damages shall be computed with respect to each individual laborer or mechanic, including watchmen and guards, employed in violation of the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section, in the sum of \$25 for each calendar day on which such individual was required or permitted to work in excess of the standard workweek of forty hours without payment of the overtime wages required by the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(1) of this section.
- (3) Withholding for unpaid wages and liquidated damages. The (write in the name of the Federal agency or the loan or grant recipient) shall upon its own action or upon written request of an authorized representative of the Department of Labor withhold or cause to be withheld, from any moneys payable on account of work performed by the contractor or subcontractor under any such contract or any other Federal contract with the same prime contractor, or any other federally-assisted contract subject to the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act, which is held by the same prime contractor, such sums as may be determined to be necessary to satisfy any liabilities of such contractor or subcontractor for unpaid wages and liquidated damages as provided in the clause set forth in paragraph (b)(2) of this section.
- (4) Subcontracts. The contractor or subcontractor shall insert in any subcontracts the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section and also a clause requiring the subcontractors to include these clauses in any lower tier subcontracts. The prime contractor shall be responsible for compliance by any subcontractor or lower tier subcontractor with the clauses set forth in paragraphs (1) through (4) of this section.

WIL	SON SANCHEZ	, hereby certifies	that it shall a	adhere to the	Work Hou	ırs and
Safety Sta	andards regulations throughout the					
Contracto	r Signature					
Date:1	0/04/2022					

SCHEDULE "M" - SAFETY ACCIDENT PREVENTION

This provision is applicable to all Federal-aid construction contracts and to all related subcontracts.

- 1. In the performance of this contract the contractor shall comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws governing safety, health, and sanitation (23 CFR 635). The contractor shall provide all safeguards, safety devices and protective equipment and take any other needed actions as it determines, or as the contracting officer may determine, to be reasonably necessary to protect the life and health of employees on the job and the safety of the public and to protect property in connection with the performance of the work covered by the contract.
- 2. It is a condition of this contract, and shall be made a condition of each subcontract, which the contractor enters into pursuant to this contract, that the contractor and any subcontractor shall not permit any employee, in performance of the contract, to work in surroundings or under which are unsanitary, hazardous or dangerous to his/her health or safety, as determined under construction safety and health standards (29 CFR 1926) promulgated by the Secretary of Labor, in accordance with Section 107 of the Construction Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 3704).
- 3. 3.Pursuant to 29 CFR 1926.3, it is a condition of this contract that the Secretary of Labor or authorized representative thereof, shall have right of entry to any site of contract performance to inspect or investigate the matter of compliance with the construction safety and health standards and to carryout the duties of the Secretary under Section 107 of the Contract Work Hours and Safety Standard Act (40 U.S.C. 3704).

WIL	SON SANCHEZ	, hereby certifies that it shall	adhere t	o the	Safety	Accident
Preven	ition, regulations throughout the dur	ration of this Contract as set forth	above.		•	
4						
Contra	ctor Signature					
Date:	10/04/2022					



City of Coral Gables Finance Department/Procurement Division

Employer E-Verify Affidavit

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned employer verifies its compliance with F.S. 448.095, stating affirmatively that the individual, firm or corporation has registered with and utilizes the federal work authorization program commonly known as E-Verify, or any subsequent replacement program, in accordance with the applicable provisions and deadlines established in F.S. 448.095 which prohibits the employment, contracting or sub-contracting with an unauthorized alien. The undersigned employer further confirms that it has obtained all necessary affidavits from its subcontractors, if applicable, in compliance with F.S. 448.095, and that such affidavits shall be provided to the City upon request. Failure to comply with the requirements of F.S. 448.095 may result in termination of the employer's contract with the City of Coral Gables. Finally, the undersigned employer hereby attests that its federal work authorization user identification number and date of authorization are as follows:

01-0632027	7					
Federal Work 03/07/200		ser Ide	ntification Number			
Date of Author	orization					
I hereby decla	are under penalty	of perj	ury that the foregoi	ng is tru	ie and co	rrect.
Executed on	10/06/2022	in	Pembroke Park	(city	y), <u>FL</u>	_(state).
	10					
Signature of A	uthorized Office	r or Ag	gent			
WILSON S	SANCHEZ / Mar	nagin	g Member			
Printed Name	and Title of Auth	orized	Officer or Agent			
SUBSCRIBE	D AND SWORN	BEFO	RE ME			
ON THIS TH	E <u>04</u> DAY 0)F	OCTOBER_,20 <mark>22</mark>	<u>!</u> .		
NOTARY PU	JBLIC		m.	Wille.		
My Commiss	ion Expires:		A TOTAL	Y PU O		Ravelo
01/23/20			N. C. S.	FECTION NO.		H 218696 an. 23, 2026 State of Florida

CITY OF CORAL GABLES FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PROCUREMENT DIVISION LOBBYIST REGISTRATION FORM

SOLICITATION NAME/NUMBER: WATERWAY BANK STABILIZATION / IFB 2022-019

The Bidder/Proposer certifies that it understands if it has retained a lobbyist(s) to lobby in connection with this specific competitive solicitation that each lobbyist retained has timely filed the registration or amended registration required under the City of Coral Gables Lobbyist Registration requirement pursuant to Ordinance 2021-24 as outlined below:

Lobbyist means an individual, firm, corporation, partnership, or other legal entity employed or retained, whether paid or not, by a principal, or that contracts with a third-party for economic consideration to perform lobbying activities on behalf of a principal.

Lobbying activity means any attempt to influence or encourage the passage or defeat of, or modification to, governmental actions, including, but not limited to, ordinances, resolutions, rules, regulations, executive orders, and procurement actions or decisions of the city commission, the mayor, any city board or committee, or any city personnel. The term "lobbying activity" encompasses all forms of communication, whether oral, written, or electronic, during the entire decision-making process on actions, decisions, or recommendations which foreseeably will be heard or reviewed by city personnel. This definition shall be subject to the exceptions stated below.

Procurement matter means the city's processes for the purchase of goods and services, including, but not limited to, processes related to the acquisition of: technology; public works; design services; construction, professional architecture, engineering, landscape architecture, land surveying, and mapping services; the purchase, lease or sale of real property; and the acquisition, granting, or other interest in real property.

City personnel means those city officials, officers and employees who are entrusted with the day-to-day policy setting, operation, and management of certain defined city functions or areas of responsibility, even though ultimate responsibility for such functions or areas rests with the city commission, with the exception of the City Attorney, Deputy City Attorney, and Assistant City Attorneys, advisory personnel (members of city advisory boards and agencies whose sole or primary responsibility is to recommend legislation or give advice to the city commission); and any employee of a city department or division with the authority to participate in procurement matters, when the communication involves such procurement.

Affidavit requirement. The following provisions shall apply to certain individuals who, in procurement matters participate in oral presentations or recorded negotiation meetings and sessions:

- a. The principal shall list on an affidavit form, provided by the City, all technical experts or employees of the principal whose normal scope of employment does not include lobbying activities and whose sole participation in the city procurement matter involves an appearance and participation in a city procurement matter involves an appearance and participation in an oral presentation before a city certification, evaluation, selection, technical review or similar committee, or recorded negotiation meetings or sessions.
- b. No person shall appear before any procurement committee or at any procurement negotiation meeting or session on behalf of a principal unless he/she has been listed as part of the principal's presentation or negotiation team or has registered as a lobbyist. For purposes of this subsection only, the listed members of the oral presentation or negotiation team shall not be required to separately register as lobbyists or pay any registration fees. The affidavit will be filed by the city procurement staff with the city clerk at the after the proposal is submitted or prior to the recorded negotiation meeting or session. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any person who engages in lobbying activities in addition to appearing before a procurement committee to make an oral presentation, or at a recorded procurement negotiation meeting or session, shall comply with all lobbyist registration requirements.

The Bidder/Proposer hereby certifies that: (select one)

X It has not retained a lobbyist(s) to lobby in connection with this competitive solicitation; however, if one is retained anytime during the competitive process and prior to contract execution for this project, the lobbyist will properly register with the City Clerk's Office within two (2) business days of being retained with copy to the city procurement staff.

____ It has retained a lobbyist(s) to lobby in connection with this competitive solicitation and certified that each lobbyist retained has timely filed the registration or amended registration required under the City of Coral Gables

CITY OF CORAL GABLES FINANCE DEPARTMENT/PROCUREMENT DIVISION LOBBBYIST REGISTRATION FORM

N/A

Lobbyist Registration requirement pursuant to Ordinance 2021-24 Section and that the required affidavit has been properly filed

It is a requirement of this solicitation that the following information be provided for all lobbyists retained to lobby in connection with this solicitation be listed below:

Name of Lobbyist:	N/A			
Lobbyist's Firm (if app	olicable):			
Phone:	,			_
E-mail:				
Lobbyist's Firm (if ann	licable).			
Phone:				_
E-mail:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Name of Lobbyist:				
Lohhvist's Firm (if ann	licable).			
Phone:				_
F-mail:	· 			
L-man.				
Name of Lobbyist:	N/A			
Lohhvist's Firm (if ann	licable).			
Phone:				-
Phone:		····		
L-IIIaii.				
	/			
Authorized Signatur	the			
Authorized Signatur	e: 419			
Printed Name:				
Date:				
Title:				
Bidder/Proposer Nai	me:			

TAB 11 – Resumes and Equipment Resources



Wilson Sanchez, P.E.

Managing Member



Mr. Wilson Sanchez is a professional engineer registered in the State of Florida and a Certified General Contractor with many years of experience in civil engineering, construction, project management, and quality control. He currently serves as Managing Member and is responsible for overseeing projects, acquiring permits, and ensuring timely delivery and well-executed projects to our clients.

EDUCATION & PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

New Jersey Institute of Technology — Newark, NJ

• Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 1993

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS

- P.E. Florida License No.53209
- Certified General Contractor CGC060832
- Construction Training Qualification Program
 - Asphalt Technician 1 & 2 | QA/QC Manager
- Engineering Contractors Association (ECA)
- American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE)

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Avondale Stormwater Improvements | Pompano Beach, FL

The Avondale Stormwater Improvements projects consists of installation of 1 new pump station, 61 drainage structures, 6767LF of RCP, and landscaping throughout. Mr.Sanchez was the Project Manager, working closely with the City and EOR to resolve conflicts with existing utilities, maintaining proper MOT for pedestrian and traffic, and maintaining project on schedule/budget.

Park Improvements and Construction Term Contract | Broward County, FL

Term contract to provide general construction services to parks in Broward County, such as:

- Hillsboro Pineland Natural Area Trail | Coconut Creek, FL
 The project includes the design, permitting, and construction of a sidewalk, boardwalk, and outlook.
- CB Smith Playground | Pembroke Pines, FL
 Design/build project for construction of new playground, shade structure, and adjacent sidewalk.
- Snake Warrior Vegetation Removal | Miramar, FL Coordinate exotic vegetation removal.
- Shooster Preserve Boardwalk | Margate, FL Construction of boardwalk, gazebo, concrete path, and parking in an environmentally sensitive area.
- Everglades Holiday Park Fire Well | Fort Lauderdale, FL
 The project includes construction of fire well and corresponding access road.

SW 36th Avenue Sidewalk Project | Pompano Beach, FL

Located in Pompano Beach, FL this project consists of the construction of 3200 LF of sidewalk, curb & gutter, guardrail, striping and pavement markings, flashing beacons for designated pedestrian crossings, and channel improvements. Channel improvements include the installation of a new 60" dia. reinforced concrete pipe, as well as a new 10' retaining wall requiring sheet piling and continuous dewatering operations during construction. Mr. Sanchez was the Project Manager, and responsible for coordinating all work activities with the City, as well as close monitoring of budget and time.

Progresso Neighborhood Improvements Project | Ft. Lauderdale, FL

This project consists of approximately 3 miles of new sidewalk, ADA accessible ramps, sodded swales, improved drainage systems, landscaping, and 159 solar-powered pedestrian lighting. It is helping to fulfill the community wide vision of "strengthening connectivity and creating safe, accessible, and pedestrian-friendly neighborhoods." As the Project Manager, Mr. Sanchez was responsible for all RFI resolution, attending project meetings, maintaining project on schedule/budget, and preparation of pay applications.

Margate and Coral Springs Bus Shelters: Design-Build | Margate, FL and Coral Springs, FL

Eight bus shelters were built along Sample Road to encourage use of the Broward County Transit System by providing a safer, comfortable, and convenient alternative. Mr. Sanchez served as the Engineer of Record and Project Manager, designing 8 bus shelters with swale areas, foundations, and sidewalks.

Walkway & Bikeway System Phase III | Tamarac, FL

This project consists of approximately 6 miles of bikeway and 1.2 miles of sidewalk created to enhance multi-modal transportation, wellness, and recreational opportunities throughout the City. It also includes new fire hydrants, drainage, and swale areas throughout. Mr. Sanchez was the Project Manager responsible for overseeing construction activities and ensuring project was finished on time and budget.

Rolling Oaks Park Pedestrian Trail | Miami Gardens, FL

This 3000LF pedestrian trail winds Rolling Oaks Park providing a safe and alternate form of travel for the City's residents, as well as features new benches, LED lighting, and outdoor fitness stations. Mr. Sanchez served as the QA/QC Manager and oversaw all paving activities. He was also in charge of acquiring all necessary building, electrical, drainage, and traffic permits.

Broward Boulevard Park & Ride Surrounding Roadways | Ft. Lauderdale, FL

This project's main goal was to facilitate access into and out of the park & ride. As such, turn lanes were added on the surrounding roadways, access roads were widened and re-paved, and a new bus bay was constructed. In addition, the project included a new lighting system, perimeter fencing, sidewalks, and drainage system. Mr. Sanchez was the Project Manager and responsible for overseeing all construction activities, as well as coordinating with the various sub-contractors.

North Perry Airport Park and Ride: Design-Build | Pembroke Pines, FL

The park and ride facility located at the North Perry airport provides 175 parking spaces that allow residents in the vicinity to utilize Broward County Transit System. The new location has new drainage and lighting systems, landscaping, and perimeter fencing. Mr. Sanchez was the Project Manager and responsible for working closely with the Engineer of Record during the design-phase, as his experience and in construction was key in helping complete the project on a tight budget.

First City Hall Park Phase 1 | Lauderhill, FL

This project includes the construction of a new park complete with drainage, water main, gazebos, water fountains, art components, lighting system, playground and corresponding shade structure, landscaping, and parking area. Mr. Sanchez was the Field Superintendent and coordinated daily construction activities.

Helene Klein Pineland Preserve | Pompano Beach, FL

This project consisted of the construction of a new park throughout an environmentally sensitive area including 2500LF of colored concrete sidewalk, 550LF of recycled plastic boardwalk, gazebos, information kiosks, picnic tables, and benches. Mr. Sanchez was the Project Manager in charge of completing the project on time/budget, preparing pay applications, procuring materials to site, and acquiring permits.

EXPERIENCE PRIOR TO ENCO, LLC

Keith & Associates, Inc | Engineering Director

Managed the Civil Engineering department consisting of 13 employees including engineers, inspectors, and construction technicians. Oversaw the planning, design, permitting, and construction administration phases of public and private projects. Responsible for preparation of proposals, budgeting, and invoicing.

- Hillsboro Boulevard (SR 810) Improvements, Deerfield Beach, FL
 Reconstruction and beautification improvement project of approximately 1.5 miles of roadway
 including drainage improvements, culvert/bridge restoration, landscape, irrigation, hardscape features,
 bike lanes, burial of FPL overhead lines, lighting, and mast arms at three intersections with a
 construction cost of ~\$7.5 million. Facilitated negotiations between City, FDOT and FPL.
- Atlantic Boulevard Safety Improvement Project, Pompano Beach, FL
 Managed the consultant performing the design and permitting of the Atlantic Boulevard Safety
 Improvement Project under a FDOT LAP agreement, and on behalf of the City of Pompano beach.

- State Road A1A ("S" Curve), Deerfield Bach, FL
 - Involved in the conceptual design and estimating of the realignment of a portion of State Road A1A, known as the "S" curve. Involved in assisting the City of Deerfield Beach work with Broward County MPO to add this project to the unfounded list.
- Broward County Intersection Improvements, Broward County, FL
 Part of a consulting team providing design and permitting services associated with safety improvements for various intersections throughout Broward County
- · Harbor Drive Area Improvements, Pompano Beach, FL

Project manager in charge of design, permitting and construction administration of a beautification and improvement project including full reconstruction of ~1.5 miles of roadway, drainage, water, sanitary sewer, force main, two 2 lift stations, reclaimed water main, new landscape medians, irrigation, hardscape features and traffic circles. Total construction cost is \$6.5 million.



Lucio Micolta

Managing Member



Mr. Lucio Micolta is a civil engineer with many years of experience in the construction industry having managed a myriad of projects in South America and the United States. He has extensive knowledge in effective construction practices and project management, and currently serves as Construction Manager. His responsibilities include project selection, cost estimation as well as ensuring safe and effective methods of construction for all projects.

EDUCATION

Saint Thomas Aquinas University — Bogotá, Colombia

Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 1980

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS

MOT Intermediate #15717

Engineering Contractors Association (ECA)

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

North Perry Airport Park and Ride: Design-Build | Pembroke Pines, FL

The park and ride facility located at the North Perry airport provides 175 parking spaces that allow residents in the vicinity to utilize Broward County Transit System. The new location has new drainage and lighting systems, landscaping, and perimeter fencing. Mr. Micolta was the Construction in charge of maintaining working relationship with inspectors and ensuring accurate construction of project.

Rolling Oaks Park Pedestrian Trail | Miami Gardens, FL

This 3000LF pedestrian trail winds Rolling Oaks Park providing a safe and alternate form of travel for the City's residents, as well as features new benches, LED lighting, and outdoor fitness stations. Mr. Micolta was the Project Manager and responsible for overseeing all construction activities, tabulating quantities for pay applications, attending weekly project meetings, and ensuring project completion on time and budget.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5a | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 8500 LF of bank along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 2600' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5b | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project stabilizes 8650LF of bank using geoweb panels and 2100LF using a rip rap system along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 5400' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 2 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 2,500LF of canal bank to elevation 8.3ft NGVD29. Similar to the other phases, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, ensuring project would be completed on time and on budget.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 7 | Doral, FL(In

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 4400 LF of bank along the Northline Canal and 1700 LF of bank along the Residential Canal that have severely eroded. Due to limited space available on the canal bank, the entire Residential Canal must be done from the water. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, ensuring project would be completed on time and on budget.

EWP Canals 20 & 30 Bank Stabilization | Lauderhill, FL

This project stabilizes 2400LF of canal bank in residential areas using 26' to 35'long sheet piles. As the canal had limited ROW, most of the work was completed from the water using barges. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager/Project Superintendent, managing a 10 person field crew and working closely with the EOR and City to ensure project would be completed on time and budget.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Phase 1 | Miami Lakes, FL

The Miami Lakes Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 3000 LF of bank along the Golden Glades and Peter's Pike Canal that have severely eroded. Due to limited ROW space, all for this project was done from the water side. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, ensuring project would be completed on time and on budget.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 1 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from a hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 6,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8ft NGVD29. Like the Sweetwater phase completed, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Sweetwater Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

This project incorporates raising 5,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8 ft. NGVD29, an integrated stormwater drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion when water level rise. It is part of the larger scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to the flooding resulting from a hurricane in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, supervising all field activities.

Red Reef Park Boardwalk & Pavilion | Boca Raton, FL

The City of Boca Raton Red Reef Park project consists of construction 2500LF of recycled plastic coastal dune boardwalk decking, 4 dune crossovers, 5 pavilions, a turtle-safe lighting system, and upgrades to the existing water system throughout an environmentally sensitive area near the Coastal Construction Control Line. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager supervising field crew and ensuring boardwalk, deck, and gazebos were according to drawings and specifications.

Margate and Coral Springs Bus Shelters: Design-Build | Margate, FL and Coral Springs, FL

Eight bus shelters were built along Sample Road to encourage use of the Broward County Transit System by providing a safer, comfortable, and convenient alternative. Mr. Micolta was the Construction Manager, participating actively during design/construction phases. He provided design ideas that minimized duration resulting in reduced construction costs, and supervised the field crew on daily basis ensuring quality work.

Renovations and Modifications of Buildings 4181 & 4183 | West Palm Beach, FL

The Florida's Turnpike Maintenance Compound Renovations project includes both interior and exterior renovations of buildings #4181 and #4183. Interior renovations consisted of new ADA compliant restrooms, sanitary lines, HVAC & electrical systems, and lighting. Outside renovations include removal of existing doors and windows and infill with CMU stucco, replacement of roof, and new 5.5' x 13.5' x 2.5' pile cap footings. Mr. Micolta was the Field Superintendent overseeing all field activities, maintaining accurate quantities for pay applications, and keeping project on schedule.

Fern Forest Nature Center | Coconut Creek, FL

The Fern Forest Nature Center project included the renovations of existing bathrooms, dressing rooms, and kitchen through structural, plumbing, and electrical upgrades. There was also the construction of 430LF of recycled plastic boardwalk and one gazebo. Mr. Micolta was the Field Superintendent and Construction Manager in charge of supervising field crew, procurement, and minimizing impact of construction activities on environmentally sensitive areas.



Isabella Micolta, P.E.

Project Engineer



Ms. Isabella Micolta is a civil engineer. She came to **ENCO**, **LLC** after working in the nuclear energy sector as a Design Engineer and currently serves as Project Engineer. Her responsibilities include project support during bidding and construction, such as preparing proposals and Statements of Qualifications (SOQs), developing and enforcing project specific Safety Plans & Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plans (SWPPP), preparing shopdrawings and pay applications, as well as procuring materials for job sites and helping the project be completed on time and budget.

EDUCATION

Georgia Institute of Technology — Atlanta, GA

- Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 2012 (Magna Cum Laude)
- Master of Science in Civil Engineering, 2013

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS

- P.E. Florida License No.84359
- 30 hour OSHA Certification
- FDEP Inspector, 32643

- MOT Advanced Certification, 8016
- American Society of Civil Engineers (ASCE)
- Engineering Contractors Association (ECA)

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Broward Boulevard Park & Ride Surrounding Roadways | Ft. Lauderdale, FL

This project's main goal was to facilitate access into and out of the park & ride. As such, turn lanes were added on the surrounding roadways, access roads were widened and re-paved, and a new bus bay was constructed. In addition, the project included a new lighting system, perimeter fencing, sidewalks, and drainage system. Ms. Micolta oversaw paving activities, monitored that appropriate tonnage was used per square yard to meet specified spread rate, and helped prepare FDOT Daily Asphalt Reports.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5a | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize 8500LF of bank along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 2600' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Ms. Micolta served as the Project Engineer, in charge of procuring materials as needed, supervising field crew, and preparing pay applications.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5b | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project stabilizes 8650LF of bank using geoweb panels and 2100LF using a rip rap system along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 5400' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Ms. Micolta served as the Project Engineer, in charge of procuring materials as needed, supervising field crew, and preparing pay applications.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 7 | Doral, FL(In

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 4400 LF of bank along the Northline Canal and 1700 LF of bank along the Residential Canal that have severely eroded. Due to limited space available on the canal bank, the entire Residential Canal must be done from the water. Ms. Micolta served as the Project Engineer, in charge of procuring materials as needed, supervising field crew, and preparing pay applications.

EWP Canals 20 & 30 Bank Stabilization | Lauderhill, FL

This project stabilizes 2400LF of canal bank in residential areas using 26' to 35'long sheet piles. As the canal had limited ROW, most of the work was completed from the water using barges. Ms. Micolta served as the Project Engineer, coordinating fabrication & delivery of sheet piles to ensure a tight project schedule was maintained, worked closely with the EOR to resolve any RFIs, and prepared pay applications.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Phase 1 | Miami Lakes, FL

The Miami Lakes Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 3000 LF of bank along the Golden Glades and Peter's Pike Canal that have severely eroded. Due to limited ROW space, all for this project was done from the water side. Ms. Micolta served as the Project Engineer, in charge of procuring materials as needed, supervising field crew, and preparing pay applications.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 2 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 2,500LF of canal bank to elevation 8.3ft NGVD29. Similar to the other phases, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Ms. Micolta serves as the Project Engineer and is in charge of procurement of materials needed, coordinating with sub-contractor, preparing pay application, and supervising field crew activities.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 1 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 6,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8.3ft NGVD29. Like the Sweetwater phase completed, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Ms. Micolta serves as the Project Engineer and is in charge of procurement of materials needed, coordinating with sub-contractor, preparing pay application, and supervising field crew activities.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Sweetwater Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

This project incorporates raising 5,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8.3ft. NGVD29, an integrated stormwater drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion when water level rise. It is part of the larger scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. Ms. Micolta was the Project Engineer in charge of maintaining working relationships with over 75 residents to facilitate project completion, recording daily field reports, helping with successful RFI resolution and necessary change orders, preparing pay applications, as well as developing and enforcing the project specific SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution Protection Plan).

EXPERIENCE PRIOR TO ENCO. LLC

Enercon Services, Inc. | Civil/Structural Engineer

• Edwin I. Hatch Nuclear Plant FLEX Project | Atlanta, GA

FLEX is a strategy developed to address Fukushima task force recommendations in all nuclear plants across the United States. The main issue identified is the plant loosing cooling capabilities as a result of power outage. Ms. Micolta was the Responsible Engineer in charge of designing new conduit runs in Switchgear Rooms 2E and 2F, as well as participating in walk-throughs to assess constructability of the proposed design.

Joseph M. Farley Nuclear Plant FLEX Project | Atlanta, GA

FLEX is a strategy developed to address Fukushima task force recommendations in all nuclear plants across the United States. The main issue identified is the plant loosing cooling capabilities as a result of power outage. Ms. Micolta was tasked with researching plant drawings in database to help team effectively design conduit runs by avoiding coring walls containing wires that could result in plant shutdown. She also designed conduit runs and performed calculations dictating whether or not certain walls could be cored.



Sandy Sepulveda

Field Superintendent



Mr. Sandy Sepulveda is a civil engineer with years of experience in the construction industry, both in the Dominican Republic and United States. He has experience in commercial and residential construction, earthwork, and construction management. He currently serves as Field Superintendent and is responsible for running daily operations in the field and enforcing safety standards.

EDUCATION

Eastern Central University — San Pedro de Macoris, Dominican Republic

• Bachelor of Science in Civil Engineering, 2006

PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATIONS & AFFILIATIONS

Engineering Contractors Association (ECA)

RELEVANT EXPERIENCE

Broward Boulevard Park & Ride Surrounding Roadways | Ft. Lauderdale, FL

This project's main goal was to facilitate access into and out of the park & ride. As such, turn lanes were added on the surrounding roadways, access roads were widened and re-paved, and a new bus bay was constructed. In addition, the project included a new lighting system, perimeter fencing, sidewalks, and drainage system. As the Field Superintendent, Mr. Sepulveda supervised daily construction activities and coordinated with electrical and paving sub-contractors.

North Perry Airport Park and Ride: Design-Build | Pembroke Pines, FL

The park and ride facility located at the North Perry airport provides 175 parking spaces that allow residents in the vicinity to utilize Broward County Transit System. The new location has new drainage and lighting systems, landscaping, and perimeter fencing. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent in charge of overseeing daily construction activities, setting up and removing MOT (Maintenance of Traffic) daily, and maintaining working relationship with inspectors.

Rolling Oaks Park Pedestrian Trail | Miami Gardens, FL

This 3000LF pedestrian trail winds Rolling Oaks Park providing a safe and alternate form of travel for the City's residents, as well as features new benches, LED lighting, and outdoor fitness stations. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent overseeing a 4 person field crew during all construction tasks. He closely monitored paving activities ensuring daily spread rates were met.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5a | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 8500 LF of bank along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 2600' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 5b | Doral, FL

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project stabilizes 8650LF of bank using geoweb panels and 2100LF using a rip rap system along the Dressel's Dairy Canal that have severely eroded. It also includes a 5400' long and 10' wide asphalt path adjacent to the canal. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

Canal Bank Stabilization, Year 7 | Doral, FL(In

The City of Doral Canal Bank Stabilization project uses geoweb panels to stabilize about 4400 LF of bank along the Northline Canal and 1700 LF of bank along the Residential Canal that have severely eroded. Due to limited space available on the canal bank, the entire Residential Canal must be done from the water. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with subs

Page 53

Progresso Neighborhood Improvements Project | Ft. Lauderdale, FL

This project consists of approximately 3 miles of new sidewalk, ADA accessible ramps, sodded swales, improved drainage systems, landscaping, and 159 beautiful solar-powered pedestrian lighting. It is helping to fulfill the community wide vision of "strengthening connectivity and creating safe, accessible, and pedestrian-friendly neighborhoods." Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent in charge of supervising field crew, managing daily construction activities, and maintaining daily MOT (Maintenance of Traffic).

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 2 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 2,500LF of canal bank to elevation 8.3ft NGVD29. Similar to the other phases, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Palmetto Phase 1 Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

The Palmetto Phase Berm project is a continuation of the greater scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to flooding resulting from Hurricane Irene in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. It involves raising 6,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8ft NGVD29. Like the Sweetwater phase completed, it also includes an integrated storm-water drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

C-4 Canal Bank Improvements, Sweetwater Flood Protection Berm | Miami, FL

This project incorporates raising 5,000LF of canal bank to elevation 8 ft. NGVD29, an integrated stormwater drainage collection and disposal system, and high-performance turf reinforcement mat to prevent further canal bank erosion when water level rise. It is part of the larger scale C-4 Canal Flood Protection Project that was created as a response to the flooding resulting from Hurricane in 1999 and another no name storm in 2000. Mr. Sepulveda was the Field Superintendent, supervising all field activities and corresponding with sub-contractors.

EXPERIENCE PRIOR TO ENCO, LLC

City of Consuelo Town Hall (Dominican Republic) | Project Coordinator

 Charged with inspecting project sites in order to monitor progress and adherence to specifications; as well as comply with safety protocols and state sanitation standards

Peluchs Company (Dominican Republic) | Project Supervisor

- Tasked with estimating material costs and quantities needed for job, as well as determining adequate equipment and labor force to minimize project duration while staying under budget
- Performed project site visits during construction to monitor progress and consult with contractors and on-site engineers
- Review pre-set calculations and analytical data in order to maintain technical reports accurate and upto-date.

EQUIPMENT RESOURCES

We take great pride in owning such a diverse fleet of equipment, and do everything in our power to ensure it is always in optimal condition. That way, our client can rest assured that their project will be completed in a timely & well-executed manner.



Dump Truck



Isuzu NPR



CAT 320 Excavator



CAT 416F Backhoe



Dump Truck



Isuzu NPR



CAT 320 Excavator



CAT 416D Backhoe



Dump Truck



CAT326 LR Excavator



Bobcat S650



Wacker Roller



Small Dump Truck



CAT D3G Dozer



Bobcat S650



Dynapac Roller



Water Truck



Champion Grader



CAT 930G Loader



24' Boat

TAB 12 – Minority Certification

Vendor Na	ime:	ENCO LLC							
DBE		CERTIFIED	MBE	CERTIFIED	ACDBE	Status: N	Statewic	de Availability:	Y
Certification	on:		Certification:						
DBA: Former Name:									
Business Description: GENERAL CONTRACTOR WITH WORK PERFORMED IN CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION INCLUDING WATER SEWER DRAINING SITEWORK AS WELL AS BUILDING CONSTRUCTION OF RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL INCLUDING STRUCTURAL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING AND ELECTRICAL							ON OF		
Mailing Ad	ldress:	5411 SW 25TH PEMBROKE P							
		WILSON SANC WSANCHEZ@	CHEZ ENCOLLC.COM		Phone: Web Site:	(954) 342-2466	Fax:	(954) 920-9040	
Certified NAICS									
237310 Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction 238990 All Other Specialty Trade Contractors 238910 Site Preparation Contractors				Page	57				

TAB 13 – Certificate of Insurance



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 06/30/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in liqu of such endorsement(s)

tl	his certificate does not confer rights to	the c	ertifi	cate holder in lieu of such		. ,				
PRC	DDUCER				CONTA NAME:	Diana No	driguez			
Ins	urance Consulting Group, LLC				PHONE (A/C, No	(305) 3	47-5651		FAX (A/C, No): (844)	593-9453
182	25 Main Street				E-MAIL ADDRE	Dianar@i	nsurancecg.co	m	, ,	
Sui	ite 102						SURER(S) AFFOR	DING COVERAGE		NAIC#
We	eston			FL 33326	INSURE	1		surance company		
INSU	JRED				INSURE	Tuestes	s Casualty Insu	irance company		
	Enco, LLC				INSURE	CtM-t	Insurance Com	npany		
	5411 SW 25th Court				INSURE	Table Ma	rine Specialty	-		
					INSURE	T	s Property Cas	ualty Company of A	merica	+
	Pembroke Park			FL 33023	INSURE					+
<u></u>		TIFIC	ΔTF	NUMBER: Enco 2021	INSURE	KF.		REVISION NUMB	FR:	_
_	HIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF			TO III DEITT	ISSUED	TO THE INSU				
c	NDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUI SERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PC	AIN, T	HE IN	SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE	POLIC	IES DESCRIBE	D HEREIN IS S			
INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
<u> </u>	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	1.0	00,000
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre	100	0,000
	Deductible \$2,500							MED EXP (Any one per	5.00)	00
A		Υ	Υ	LHA113165		12/10/2021 12/10	12/10/2022	PERSONAL & ADV INJ	1.0	000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGAT	2.0	00,000
	PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/O	2.0	000,000
								PRODUCTS - COMP/C	\$	
	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY							COMBINED SINGLE L (Ea accident)	IMIT \$ 1,0	000,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per p		
Ιв	OWNED SCHEDULED	Y	Y BA8N546214		12/10/2021	12/10/2022	BODILY INJURY (Per a			
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE		
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
	➤ UMBRELLA LIAB ➤ OCCUR								1.0	000,000
l _A	FYCESCHAR	Υ		LHA092368		12/10/2021 12	12/10/2022	EACH OCCURRENCE	. 9	00,000
``	CLAIIVIS-IVIADE	1		2 1002000		12, 10, 202 1		AGGREGATE	Ψ .	
	DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION							➤ PER STATUTE	OTH- ER	
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N								1.0	00,000
С	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	Υ	KEY0139334		07/01/2022	07/01/2022	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	10	00,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EM	10111	
-	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	-						E.L. DISEASE - POLIC Listed Items	71 EIIVIII W	72,000
E	Contractors Equipment			OT 000 01 1500040 TIL 00		00/04/0000	00/04/0000			73,999
-				QT-660-3H560612-TIL-22		03/21/2022	03/21/2023	Leased or rented	1	3,200
								Basic Deductible	\$1,	000
1	SCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL				-					
	oward County is listed as certificate holder an ice of cancellation for non-payment. Contrac									
	urance or otherwise.			p p		5 1101 104	5 55.111154110	, oounty, o		
1										
1										
1										
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	CELLATION				

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	
LOC #:	



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

AGENCY
Insurance Consulting Group, LLC

POLICY NUMBER

CARRIER

NAIC CODE

	T	_
CARRIER	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS		
	RD FORM.	
		otes
THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACOR FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Carrier: Tokio Marine Specialty Insurance Company Policy Number: PPK215003 Policy Period: Effective date: 12/10/2021 Expiration date: 12/10/2022 Professional Liability \$1,000,000 per Incident Claims Made - Contracting Operations Evironmental Liability \$1,000,000 Claims Made - Non-Owned Location Liability \$1,000,000 Per Contaminat Claim Made - Your Insured Location Liability \$1,000,000 Per Contaminat Total Policy Aggregate Limit \$2,000,000	Per Contaminat	
	Page	60